
If you require an adjustment to enable you to participate or access the meeting, please 
contact the Democratic Services team at least 48 hours before the meeting. 

ASHFIELD DISTRICT COUNCIL  
 
 

Council Offices, 
Urban Road, 

Kirkby in Ashfield 
Nottingham 
NG17 8DA 

 

Agenda 
 
Cabinet 
 
 

Date: Monday, 25th November, 2019 

Time: 10.00 am 

Venue: 
Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, 
Kirkby-in-Ashfield 

  

For any further information please contact: 
 

Lynn Cain 
 

l.cain@ashfield.gov.uk 
 

01623 457317 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

CABINET 

Membership 

 

Chairman: Councillor Jason Zadrozny 

 
Councillors:  
Kier Barsby Melanie Darrington 
Samantha Deakin Tom Hollis 
David Martin Matthew Relf 
Helen-Ann Smith Daniel Williamson 
John Wilmott  

 
 
 
 
 
 

FILMING/AUDIO RECORDING NOTICE 
 
This meeting may be subject to filming or audio recording. If you have any queries 
regarding this, please contact Members’ Services on 01623 457317. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

SUMMONS 
 
You are hereby requested to attend a meeting of the Cabinet to be held at the time/place 
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the business set out 
below. 
 

 
Carol Cooper-Smith 
Chief Executive 



 

 

AGENDA Page 
 
1.   To receive apologies for absence, if any.  

 
 

 

2.   Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests and 
Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests.  
 
 

 

3.   To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the 
meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th October, 2019.  
 
 

5 - 8 

4.   Revision of Parking Order.  
 
Key Decision 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Streets, Parks 
and Town Centres: Councillor Helen-Ann Smith 
 

9 - 48 

 
5.   Leisure Transformation - Procurement of the New Leisure Centre 

Operator Contract.  
 
Non-Key Decision 
Deputy Leader of the Council and Portfolio Holder for Health and 
Leisure: Councillor Tom Hollis 
 

49 - 52 

 
6.   Domestic Abuse Policies.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Housing: Councillor Kier Barsby 
Portfolio Holder for Community Safety: Councillor Daniel Williamson 
 

53 - 84 

 
7.   Town Centres Funding.  

 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and Regeneration: Councillor 
Matthew Relf 
 

85 - 90 

 
8.   2019/20 Quarter 2 Forecast Outturn for General Fund, Housing 

Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme and Revised 
Proposed Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24.  
 
Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Finance: Councillor David Martin 
 

91 - 112 

 
 



 

9.   Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update.  
 
Non-Key Decision 
Portfolio Holder for Corporate Communication, Governance and 
Cross Portfolio Support: Councillor Melanie Darrington 
 

113 - 148 

 
 



 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 7th October, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Melanie Darrington, 
Samantha Deakin, Tom Hollis, Matthew Relf, 
Helen-Ann Smith and John Wilmott. 
 

Apology for Absence: Councillor David Martin. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Ruth Dennis, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson, Mike Joy, 
Paul Parkinson and Shane Wright. 
 

In Attendance: Councillor Chris Baron, Councillor Dale Grounds 
and Councillor Andy Meakin 

 
 

CA.24 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.25 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 16th September, 2019 
be received and approved as a correct record. 
 

 
CA.26 Scrutiny Review: War Memorials 

 
 Members were presented with the final recommendations resulting from the 

Scrutiny Review of War Memorials undertaken by Scrutiny Panel B from June 
to September, 2019.   
 
The Leader of the Council took the opportunity to announce that the War 
Memorials Trust, following a funding application process for the four priority 
war memorials, had awarded just under £6,000 towards their cleaning and 
restoration.  The work was due to commence imminently and would be 
completed in time for this year’s Remembrance events across the District. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to accept the final 
recommendations but acknowledged that longer term planning for the upkeep 
and information sharing of war memorials was important for the Council and its 
residents. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



 

RESOLVED that 
a) approval be given for the development of a brief protocol focusing on the 

four priority war memorials previously identified, setting out the Council’s 
key principles with regards to maintenance, engagement, and partnership 
working; 

 
b) the enhancement of existing webpages on the Council’s website be 

undertaken to provide further information on maintenance work, events, 
and community guidance regarding war memorials. 

 
Reason: 
to conclude the War Memorials topic review, as added to the Scrutiny 
Workplan 2019/20 in June 2019 and to safeguard the future upkeep of the War 
Memorials located across the Ashfield District. 
 

 
CA.27 Leisure Transformation Programme 

 
 Cabinet was requested to note the works undertaken to improve the facilities 

at Hucknall Leisure Centre and consider a request to commence negotiations 
for the potential withdrawal of the Council from the operational management of 
Edgewood Leisure Centre. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of retaining the current operational 
position but recognised that this did not allow the Authority to achieve the aims 
of the Corporate Plan through asset rationalisation as recommended in the 
Leisure Facilities Strategy. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the works undertaken to improve the facilities at Hucknall Leisure 
[...]
te open to traffic: a recent traffic survey had 

identified the high volume of vehicles using the site (more than 1 per 
minute during daytime hours). The risks to the public due to high numbers 
of cars and speeds above the speed limit therefore remained. The access 
route was not designed to highways specification and this meant that the 
road surface was likely to deteriorate thus contributing towards risk of injury 
to pedestrians or damage to vehicles, potentially resulting in compensation 
claims.  

 
2. To increase traffic calming measures: existing traffic calming measures 

already installed included road humps and speed limit signage. Additional 
measures would have minimal effect on reducing car numbers as there is 
already a significant number of cars speeding even with existing traffic 
calming measures in place. The section of access route with calming 
measures is not adopted highway therefore speed control measure are 
unenforceable. 

 
RESOLVED 
that approval be given to close the mid-section of Lawn Lane to vehicles 
between the upper and lower car parks at Sutton Lawn Park to prevent 
vehicular traffic cutting through between Station Road and Coxmoor Road. 
 
Reason: 
An increasing population and congested roads are encouraging more car 
users to take a short cut through the public open space increasing the risk in 
particular to children and wheelchair/mobility scooter users. 
 

 
CA.29 Parks and Green Spaces Projects Update 

 
 Cabinet was requested to note the £2.6m investment and improvements 

completed on the Council’s parks and green spaces in 2019 and receive a 
further update on current and future projects. 
 
As the report was for information only, there were no alternative options for 
Members to consider. 
 

Page 7



 

RESOLVED 
that the update report in relation to the investment and improvements 
completed on the Council’s parks and green spaces in 2019 including current 
and future projects, be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To keep Cabinet Members updated regarding investment and improvements 
completed on the Council’s parks and green spaces across the District during 
2019 including any plans for future investment. 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 11.20 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 

Page 8



   

 

Report To: CABINET  Date: 25th November  2019 

Heading: REVISION OF PARKING ORDER  

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR HELEN-ANN SMITH - DEPUTY LEADER AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR STREETS, PARKS & TOWN 
CENTRES 

Ward/s:  ALL WARDS  

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
To agree the proposals detailed in the report regarding changes to parking provision and charges 
and to agree to undertake the process to revise the Council’s Parking Order.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To agree the proposals detailed in the report regarding changes to parking 
provision and charges (and to note proposals agreed at February 2019 Cabinet)  

2. To agree to undertake preparations to commence the legal process for varying 
the existing Ashfield District Council Civil Enforcement Off Street Parking 
Order. 

3. To agree the publication of the Ashfield District Council Civil Enforcement Off 
Street Parking Places Variation (No 2) Order 2019 

4. Delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder to enact the proposed future changes 
to the order as and when required and to make any minor amendments to the 
order, plans and other documents as required.   

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
To ensure that the Parking Order is up to date to reflect changes in parking provision and to provide 
flexibility for future changes which may be required.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
Not to revise the Parking Order.  Not recommended; the order needs to be revised due to changes 
in charges and car park provision.  
 
Detailed Information 
The Council’s current Parking Order came into operation on 1st February 2016. There are a number 
of changes required to the order which are required to be implemented n
[...]
 exceeding 

2500kg in weight, vehicles 

not exceeding 2 metres in 

height 

Sunday 

(inclusive 

 

Including 

Bank 

Holidays.  

 

hours 

 

No return within 3 

hours 

 

12 hours                               £0.00 

 

 

 Jacksdale       

E 

Jacksdale Village 

Jacksdale 

Plan Ref: JV1 
 

Wholly within a 

Parking Bay 

Motor vehicles licensed as 

private or private/light 

goods, solo motor cycles 

with sidecars, disabled 

persons vehicles and 

vehicles not exceeding 

2500kg in weight, vehicles 

not exceeding 2 metres in 

height 

Monday to 

Sunday 

(inclusive) 

24 hours 

 

Including 

Bank 

Holidays 

Maximum stay 12 

hours 

 

No return within 3 

hours 

Waiting Period                   Charge 

 

12 hours                               £0.00 

 

 

        

 

P
age 47



T
his page is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date:  25th NOVEMBER 2019 

Heading: 
LEISURE TRANSFORMATION - PROCUREMENT OF THE NEW 
LEISURE CENTRE OPERATOR CONTRACT 

Portfolio Holder: CLLR TOM HOLLIS - DEPUTY LEADER OF THE COUNCIL AND 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HEALTH AND LEISURE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: NO 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
The purpose of the report is to seek authorisation to procure a new Leisure Operator Contract for 
April 2021 onwards.  
 

Recommendation(s) 

Due to the recommendations being approved by Executive Decision Record (EDR) on the 11th 
November 2019 the recommendations are for Cabinet to note: 
 

1. To authorise the procurement of the Leisure Operator Contract from November 
2019 onwards; the procurement process will comply with Contract Procedure 
Rules and procurement legislation.  

2. The appointment of external legal specialist support for the preparation of the 
Leisure Operator Contract. 

3. To delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Health and Leisure and the 
Director of Place and Communities to award the Leisure Operator Contract. 

 

 
Reasons for Recommendation(
[...]
ramme – Replacement Leisure Centre for Kirkby in Ashfield  
 
Cabinet Report, 15th May 2019:   
Leisure Transformation Programme - Appointment of professional team for the construction of 
Kirkby Leisure Centre and appointment of the Leisure consultant for the procurements support for 
the districts leisure operator contact.  
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
 
Theresa Hodgkinson 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE AND COMMUNITIES 
t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457374 
 

Page 52

mailto:t.hodgkinson@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 25th NOVEMBER 2019 

Heading: DOMESTIC ABUSE POLICIES 

Portfolio Holder: 
CLLR KIER BARSBY – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR HOUSING  

CLLR DANIEL WILLIAMSON – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
COMMUNITY SAFETY 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To seek approval of two policies regarding domestic abuse 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 

 To approve the Housing & Assets Domestic Abuse Policy 

 To approve the Employee Domestic Violence & Abuse Policy 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In July 2018, Cabinet approved ADC making a commitment to the Make a Stand campaign, which 
has been developed by the Chartered Institute of Housing in partnership with Women’s Aid and the 
Domestic Abuse Housing Alliance. It was created to encourage social housing providers to make a 
commitment to support people experiencing domestic abuse. 
 
A requirement of committing to the campaign was to ensure that two policies are put in place: 
 

1. a policy to support residents who are affected by domestic abuse 
 

2. a HR policy to support members of staff who may be experiencing domestic abuse 
 
At the time of committing to the Make a Stand campaign, three policies were in place at ADC, 
developed between 2014 and 2017. Following the commitment, these policies have been reviewed, 
updated and consolidated into the two policies that are the subject of this report. 
 

Page 53

Agenda Item 6



 
Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
To not review, update and consolidate the three policies developed between 2014 and 2017. This 
option was not adopted as it is important that policies are regularly updated and a number of 
updates were identified to be included to enhance ADC’s efforts to tackle domestic abuse 
committed against residents and employees.  
 
Detailed Information 
 
 
Housing & Assets Domestic Abuse Policy 
 
This policy focuses on the tenants and residents of homes owned and managed by Ashfield District 
Council. It describes the support that will be offered to survivors and the enforcement action that will 
be taken against perpetrators, including the impact on their tenancy rights. 
 
The aims of this policy are to: 
 

 Proactively offer support to survivors 

 Ensure survivors are as safe as possible 

 Maximise the opportunities for survivors to seek the help they need 

 Reduce the average time before a survivor seeks help 

 Ensure domestic abuse is not incorrectly managed as a tenancy issue such as ASB 

 Provide whole family support that is survivor led 

 Take appropriate action against perpetrators and maximise their opportunities to break the 

cycle 

A copy of the policy is attached to this report. 
 
 
Employee Domestic Violence & Abuse Policy 
 
This policy sets out the actions that will be taken in responding to employees who are experiencing 
domestic violence and abuse and where there are concerns that an employee may be the 
perpetrator of domestic violence. 
 
A copy of the policy is attached to this report. 
 
 
Rolling out the policies 
 
A programme of training is being developed to roll out the policies to all staff to ensure that they are 
put into action. The programme of training includes: 
 

 Basic training for all staff, covering what domestic abuse is, how to spot the signs, how to 
give basic safety planning advice and where to signpost for further support. This is an e-
learning course developed in house. 
 
[...]
IRKBY AND SUTTON WARDS  

Key Decision: Yes 

Subject to Call-In: Yes  

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To update Cabinet on the progress of the Future High Streets Fund (FHSF) bid and to recommend 
the submission of a bid to the second stage of the Fund. To update Cabinet on the Towns Funding 
for Kirkby and Sutton.   
 

Recommendation(s) 

1. To note the Council’s successful first stage bid to the Future High Streets Fund and the 
acceptance of £95k revenue funding from the Fund. 

2. To support the submission of a bid to the second stage of the Future High Streets Fund.  
3. To note the acceptance of the £324k revenue funding for the Towns Deal for Kirkby and 

Sutton (£162k per town)   
4. To delegate authority to the Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and Regeneration, to 

oversee the process for setting up a joint board, producing a Joint Town Investment Plan 
and submitting a business case to access Town Deal funding for Kirkby and Sutton.   

 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The Future High Streets and Town Deal funding present a tremendous opportunity to secure 
investment for Kirkby and Sutton. Transformative regeneration benefits would be realised for the 
towns, with areas re-purposed, reducing over-reliance on retail and helping to create a sustainable 
future for the towns, delivering long term economic and productivity growth.  
 
Alternative Options Considered 
 

1. Not to progress a bid to the second stage of the Future High Streets Fund. Not 
recommended - Funding opportunities for town centres are limited and the Council has been 
awarded a revenue grant of £95k to support preparation of the bid.  

2. Not to accept the opportunity provided through the Town Deals initiative for Kirkby and 
Sutton- Not recommended. Funding opportunities for town centres are limited and the 

Page 85

Agenda Item 7



Council has been awarded a revenue grant of £162k for each town to support preparation of 
the Town Investment Plans and business cases.  

 
Detailed 
[...]
initiatives would 
support the Economic Growth and Place theme, through making Ashfield a location and destination 

of choice for business and visitors and a desirable place to live for all residents. 
 
Legal: 
No implications identified at this stage.  
 
Finance: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
Risk: 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Human Resources: 
No implications identified at this stage.  
 
Equalities: 
No implications identified at this stage – an equalities assessment will be undertaken on project 
proposals.  
 
 

Budget Area Implication 
 

General Fund – Revenue Budget 
 

£95k revenue funding received for FHSF  
£324,038 (£162,019 per town) revenue due to be 
received in November 2019 through the Town Deals 
funding.  

General Fund – Capital 
Programme 

Not applicable  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Revenue Budget 

Not applicable  

Housing Revenue Account – 
Capital Programme 

Not applicable  

Risk 
 

Mitigation  

None identified – revenue funding 
has been received and is being 
used to fund consultancy and 
internal resources  

 

Page 89



Other Implications: 
No implications identified at this stage.  
 
Reason(s) for Urgency  
Not applicable  
 
Reason(s) for Exemption 
Not applicable  
 
Background Papers 
None  
 
Report Author and Contact Officer 
Sarah Daniel  
Place Team Leader  
s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk 
01623 457249 

Page 90

mailto:s.daniel@ashfield.gov.uk


   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 25th NOVEMBER 2019 

Heading: 

2019/20 QUARTER 2 FORECAST OUTTURN FOR GENERAL 
FUND, HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) AND CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME AND REVISED PROPOSED CAPITAL 
PROGRAMME 2019/20 TO 2023/24 

Portfolio Holder: COUNCILLOR DAVID MARTIN – PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR 
FINANCE 

Ward/s:  ALL 

Key Decision: YES 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
To summarise the Council’s forecast financial outturn position to 31 March 2020 compared to the 
latest approved budgets for the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and the Capital 
Programme.  The forecast financial outturn is based on the actual financial activity to the 30 
September 2019 and forecast costs and income from 1 October to 31 March 2020. 
 
This report also outlines the requirements for the Capital Programme over the period 2019/20 to 
2023/24.  This includes an update on the proposed expenditure for existing approved schemes and 
outlines new schemes to be added to the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24.   It also identifies 
the funding implications of these changes and additions. 
 
 

Page 91

Agenda Item 8



Recommendation(s) 
 
Cabinet is requested: 
 

(1) To note the current forecast outturn on the General Fund, Housing Revenue 
Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 2019/20 and the reasons for major 
variances as set out in Section 1, 3 and 5 of the report. 
 

(2) To approve the use of £20k of the forecast General Fund underspend to fund 
additional staff training in relation to new digital processes introduced through the 
Digital Transformation Programme and access the £20k of National Lottery match 
funding available from Citizens Online (Section 1.10). 
 

(3) To recommend to Council the amendments and the addition of new schemes to 
the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24 and the funding of the Capital 
Programme as set out in Section 6 of the report. 

 

 
 
 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those charged with Governance 
the financial position to 30 September 2019. 
 
In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations the Capital Programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24 
is required to be reported to Cabinet to ensure that the programme meets the corporate priorities.   
 
In accordance with Council’s Financial Regulations Cabinet are required to consider and recommend 
to Council the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24. 
 
Alternative Options Considered 
None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 92



Detailed Information 
 
1. General Fund Forecast Out
[...]
ge is intentionally left blank



   

 

Report To: CABINET Date: 25 NOVEMBER 2019 

Heading: 
REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA) 
- UPDATE 

Portfolio Holder: 
COUNCILLOR MELANIE DARRINGTON – PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR CORPORATE COMMUNICATIONS, 
GOVERNANCE AND CROSS PORTFOLIO SUPPORT 

Ward/s:  N/A 

Key Decision: NO 

Subject to Call-In: YES 

 
Purpose of Report 
 
This report is to update Cabinet on the use of the Council’s Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 
(RIPA) policy in the past 12 months and to approve the amendments needed to the policy. 
 
 
 

Recommendation(s) 

 
Cabinet is asked to note that the Council has authorised one Directed Surveillance in the 
past 12 months pursuant to the RIPA powers. 
 
Cabinet is asked to note and adopt the minor amendments to the Policy following the 
Investigatory Powers Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) inspection in March 2019. 
 
 

 
 
Reasons for Recommendation(s) 
 
The current Code of Practice and Council Policy requires that Members are updated on RIPA 
authorisations on an annual basis. This report complies with that requirement.  
 
The Policy should also be reviewed regularly to ensure it remains up to date and fit for purpose.  The 
Policy has been reviewed and amended following the IPCO inspection in March 2019 to reflect 
legislative changes and recommendations following the inspection since the policy was last adopted. 
Proposed amendments to the policy comply with that requirement. 
 
 

Page 113

Agenda Item 9



Alternative Options Considered 
(with reasons why not adopted) 
 
To not report to members an update which could put the authority at risk of challenge for breach of 
policy. 
 
To not adopt the changes to the policy which goes against recent legislative changes and specific 
recommendations from the IPCO, and would mean that any powers utilised under the policy could 
be subject to challenge.   
 
 
Detailed Information 
 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 – Annual Update
[...]
-local-authority-
use-of-ripa      

 

Page 147

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/changes-to-local-authority-use-of-ripa


This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To receive and approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th October, 2019.
	4 Revision of Parking Order.
	Car park plans
	Notice of Proposals
	Parking Place Schedule

	5 Leisure Transformation -  Procurement of the New Leisure Centre Operator Contract.
	6 Domestic Abuse Policies.
	Enc. 2 for Domestic Abuse Policies
	Enc. 1 for Domestic Abuse Policies

	7 Town Centres Funding.
	8 2019/20 Quarter 2 Forecast Outturn for General Fund,  Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme and Revised Proposed Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24.
	Enc. 1 for September Financial Monitoring Report 2019/20

	9 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update.
	Enc. 1 for RIPA Policy Report




Minutes of the meeting


 

CABINET 
 

Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Council Offices, Urban Road, Kirkby-in-Ashfield, 
 

on Monday, 25th November, 2019 at 10.00 am 
 
 

Present:  
 

Councillor Jason Zadrozny in the Chair; 

 Councillors Kier Barsby, Melanie Darrington, 
Samantha Deakin, David Martin, Matthew Relf, 
Daniel Williamson and John Wilmott. 
 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors Tom Hollis and Helen-Ann Smith. 
 

Officers Present: Craig Bonar, Lynn Cain, Carol Cooper-Smith, 
Sarah Daniel, Katherine Green, 
Theresa Hodgkinson, Peter Hudson and Emma 
Lindley. 

 
 
 
 

CA.30 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary or Personal Interests 
and Non Disclosable Pecuniary/Other Interests 
 

 No declarations of interest were made. 
 

 
CA.31 Minutes 

 
 RESOLVED 

that the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 7th October, 2019 be 
received and approved as a correct record.  
 

 
CA.32 Revision of Parking Order 

 
 Cabinet were requested to consider the proposals detailed in the report 

regarding changes to the Council’s parking provision and charges and to 
undertake the process to revise the Council’s Parking Order. 
 
Members were asked to note some changes to the Parking Schedule 
appended to the report, as follows:- 
 
Page 42: Festival Hall, Kirkby - maximum stay should state ‘12 hours’ instead 
of ‘4 hours’; 
 
Page 43: Ellis Street, Kirkby – maximum stay should state ‘2 hours’ instead of 
’12 hours’; 
  
Page 45: New Street, Sutton - maximum stay should state ‘12 hours’ instead 
of ‘4 hours’. 



 

 
Members considered the alternative option of retaining the current car parking 
provision but declined this course of action due to previous Cabinet resolutions 
to amend free parking provision and car parking charges within the District. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the proposals detailed in the report regarding changes to parking provision 

and charges (including the amendments to the schedule as outlined at the 
meeting and the proposals agreed at the February 2019 Cabinet meeting), 
be approved; 

 
b) approval be given to commence the legal process for varying the existing 

Ashfield District Council Civil Enforcement Off Street Parking Order; 
 
c) the publication of the Ashfield District Council Civil Enforcement Off Street 

Parking Places Variation (No 2) Order 2019, be approved; 
 
d) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place and Communities, 

in consultation with the relevant Portfolio Holder, to enact the proposed 
future changes to the order as and when required and to make any minor 
amendments to the order, plans and other documents as required. 

 
Reason: 
To ensure that the Parking Order is up to date to reflect changes in parking 
provision and to provide flexibility for future changes which may be required. 
 

 
CA.33 Leisure Transformation -  Procurement of the New Leisure Centre 

Operator Contract 
 

 Cabinet were asked to note the framework for the procurement of a new 
Leisure Operator Contract for April 2021 onwards, as outlined in the report. 
 
As the report was for information purposes only, there were no alternative 
options for Members to consider. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the report be received and noted. 
 
Reason: 
To ensure Cabinet Members are kept updated in relation to the procurement of 
a new Leisure Operator Contract, commencing April 2021. 
 

 
CA.34 Domestic Abuse Policies 

 
 Approval was sought from Cabinet Members for the implementation of two 

Council policies regarding domestic abuse. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to review, update and 
consolidate the three policies (developed between 2014 and 2017), but 
acknowledged the importance of regularly updating the policies taking into 
account a number of identified updates aimed at enhancing the Council’s 



 

efforts to tackle domestic abuse committed against residents and employees. 
 
RESOLVED 
that the Housing & Assets Domestic Abuse Policy and the Employee Domestic 
Violence & Abuse Policy, as presented to Cabinet, be approved. 
 
Reasons: 
In July 2018, Cabinet approved Council making a commitment to the Make a 
Stand campaign, which had been developed by the Chartered Institute of 
Housing in partnership with Women’s Aid and the Domestic Abuse Housing 
Alliance. It was created to encourage social housing providers to make a 
commitment to support people experiencing domestic abuse. 
 
A requirement of committing to the campaign was to ensure that two policies 
were put in place: 
 
1. A policy to support residents affected by domestic abuse; 
 
2. A HR policy supporting members of staff who might be experiencing 

domestic abuse. 
 

 
CA.35 Town Centres Funding 

 
 Cabinet were asked to note the progress of the Future High Streets Fund 

(FHSF) bid and to approve the submission of a bid to the second stage of the 
Fund including an update on the Towns Funding for Kirkby in Ashfield and 
Sutton in Ashfield. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to progress a bid to the 
second stage of the Future High Streets Fund but acknowledged that funding 
opportunities for town centres were limited and the Council had been 
awarded a revenue grant of £95k to support preparation of the bid. 
 
In relation to the Town Deals initiative, Members also considered the 
alternative option of declining to accept the opportunity provided through the 
Town Deals initiative for Kirkby and Sutton.   It was again acknowledged, that 
funding opportunities for town centres were limited and the Council had been 
awarded a revenue grant of £162k for each town to support preparation of the 
Town Investment Plans and business cases. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the Council’s successful first stage bid to the Future High Streets Fund and 

the acceptance of £95k revenue funding from the Fund, be noted; 
 
b) the submission of a bid to the second stage of the Future High Streets 

Fund be supported; 
 
c) the acceptance of the £324k revenue funding for the Towns Deal for Kirkby 

and Sutton (£162k per town), be noted; 
 
 
 



 

 
d) delegated authority be granted to the Director of Place and Communities, 

in consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Place, Planning and 
Regeneration, to oversee the process for setting up a joint board, 
producing a Joint Town Investment Plan and submitting a business case to 
access Town Deal funding for Kirkby and Sutton. 

 
Reason: 
The Future High Streets and Town Deal funding present a tremendous 
opportunity to secure investment for Kirkby and Sutton. Transformative 
regeneration benefits would be realised for the towns, with areas re-purposed, 
reducing over-reliance on retail and helping to create a sustainable future for 
the towns, delivering long term economic and productivity growth. 
 

 
CA.36 2019/20 Quarter 2 Forecast Outturn for General Fund,  Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme and Revised Proposed Capital 
Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24 
 

 Cabinet were requested to note the current forecast outturns and variances on 
the General Fund, Housing Revenue Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 
2019/20 and approve the amendments and new schemes added to the Capital 
Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24.  
 
Due to the requirements of the Council’s Financial Regulations, Members did 
not have any alternative options to consider. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) the current forecast outturn on the General Fund, Housing Revenue 

Account (HRA) and Capital Programme 2019/20 and the reasons for major 
variances, as set out in Section 1, 3 and 5 of the report, be noted; 

 
b) the use of £20k of the forecast General Fund underspend to fund additional 

staff training in relation to new digital processes introduced through the 
Digital Transformation Programme and access to the £20k of National 
Lottery match funding available from Citizens Online (Section 1.10 of the 
report), be approved; 

 
c) Council be recommended to approve the amendments and addition of new 

schemes to the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 2023/24 and the funding of 
the Capital Programme, as set out in Section 6 of the report. 
 

Reasons: 
1) In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations to report to those 

charged with Governance the financial position to 30 September 2019. 
 
2) In accordance with the Council’s Financial Regulations, the Capital 

Programme for 2019/20 to 2023/24 is required to be reported to Cabinet to 
ensure that the programme meets the corporate priorities. 

 
3) In accordance with Council’s Financial Regulations Cabinet are required to 

consider and recommend to Council the Capital Programme 2019/20 to 
2023/24. 



 

 
CA.37 Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) - Update 

 
 Cabinet Members received an update on the use of the Council’s Regulation 

of Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) policy within the past 12 months and asked 
to approve the amendments needed to the RIPA Policy. 
 
Members considered the alternative option of declining to receive an update, 
which could put the Authority at risk of challenge for breach of policy. In 
addition, it was acknowledged that declining to adopt the changes to the policy 
would go against recent legislative changes and specific recommendations 
from the IPCO and would mean that any powers utilised under the policy could 
be subject to challenge. 
 
RESOLVED that 
a) it be noted that the Council has authorised one Directed Surveillance in the 

past 12 months pursuant to the RIPA powers; 
 
b) the minor amendments to the Policy following the Investigatory Powers 

Commissioner’s Office (IPCO) inspection in March 2019, as outlined in 
report, be approved. 

 
Reasons: 
The current Code of Practice and Council Policy requires that Members are 
updated on RIPA authorisations on an annual basis. This report complies with 
that requirement. The Policy should also be reviewed regularly to ensure it 
remains up to date and fit for purpose. 
 
The Policy has been reviewed and amended following the IPCO inspection in 
March 2019 to reflect legislative changes and  recommendations following the 
inspection since the policy was last adopted.  Proposed amendments to the 
Policy comply with that requirement. 
 
 
 

 
 
 
The meeting closed at 10.48 am  
 

 
 
Chairman. 

 


